发送至：
                                       1/ 4
Communication Protocol for Logger
Modbus V1.0.2.0
Upgrade history:
Ver.
No.
Edited by Edited date Changed content and reason

三.1 Running information variable address definition (read-only register, supporting 0x04 function code)
No. Name Address Data type Data range Unit
1 Device type code 8000 U16
0x0701 LoggerV3
0x0705 Logger3000
2 Protocol No. 8001-8002 U32
3 Communication protocol ver. 8003-8004 U32
Example: V1.0.1.9
Transmission order:
little-endian for
double-word data.
发送至：
                                       2/ 4
Big-endian for byte
data. The data
transmitted are 0x01
0x09 0x01 0x00
4
Total number of devices
connected
8005 U16
pcs
5 Total number of fault device 8006 U16  pcs
6 Total active power 8007-8008 U32  W
7 Daily power yields 8009-8010 U32  kWh
8 Total reactive power 8011-8012 S32  var
9 Total power yields 8013-8014 U32  kWh
10 Reserved 8015-8016 U32
11 Reserved 8017-8020 U16
12 Digital input state 8021-8022 U32
Each bit stands for the
state of one digital
output
0: common terminal
and normal close
terminal are closed
1: common terminal
and normal open
terminal are closed
13 Reserved 8023-8024 U32 Original: work state
14 Reserved 8025-8026 U32
15 PT100-1 8027 S16  0.1℃
16 PT100-1 8028 S16  0.1℃
17 ADC1 voltage 8029 S16  0.01V
18 ADC1 current 8030 S16  0.01mA
19 ADC2 voltage 8031 S16  0.01V
20 ADC2 current 8032 S16  0.01mA
21 ADC3 voltage 8033 S16  0.01mV
22 ADC4 voltage 8034 S16  0.01mV
23 Reserved 8035-8053
24 Longitude 8054-8055 S32  0.0001°
25 Latitude 8056-8057 S32  0.0001°
26
Max. total nominal active
power
8058 U16  kW
27
Min. total nominal active
power
8059 U16  kW
28
Max. total nominal reactive
power
8060 S16  kvar
29
Min. total nominal reactive
power
8061 U16  kvar
30
Inverter actual total active